
21283Federal Register / Vol. 67, No. 83 / Tuesday, April 30, 2002 / Notices

the NRC home page site for 60 days after
the signature date of this notice.

Comments and questions should be
directed to the OMB reviewer listed
below by May 30, 2002. Comments
received after this date will be
considered if it is practical to do so, but
assurance of consideration cannot be
given to comments received after this
date. Bryon Allen, Office of Information
and Regulatory Affairs (3150–0158),
NEOB–10202, Office of Management
and Budget, Washington, DC 20503.

Comments can also be submitted by
telephone at (202) 395–3087.

The NRC Clearance Officer is Brenda
Jo. Shelton, 301–415–7233.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 23rd day
of April 2002.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Brenda Jo. Shelton,
NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief
Information Officer.
[FR Doc. 02–10591 Filed 4–29–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50–368]

Entergy Operations, Inc.; Notice of
Issuance of Amendment to Facility
Operating License

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (Commission) has issued
Amendment No. 244 to Facility
Operating License No. NPF–6 issued to
Entergy Operations, Inc. (the licensee),
which revised the Operating License
and Technical Specifications (TSs) for
operation of Arkansas Nuclear One,
Unit 2, located in Pope County,
Arkansas. The amendment is effective
as of the date of issuance.

The amendment modified the
Operating License and the TSs to allow
an increase in the maximum authorized
reactor core power level from 2815
megawatts thermal (MWt) to 3026 MWt,
which represents a power increase of
about 7.5 percent and is considered to
be an extended power uprate. Also,
operation at the uprated power
requested by the proposed amendment
resulted in increases in dose
consequences for certain postulated
accidents considered in the accident
analyses in the Safety Analysis Report;
however, the doses remained within the
regulatory limits. In addition, although
unrelated to the proposed power uprate,
the proposed amendment clarified
portions of the control element
assembly TSs.

The application for the amendment
complies with the standards and

requirements of the Atomic Energy Act
of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the
Commission’s rules and regulations.
The Commission has made appropriate
findings as required by the Act and the
Commission’s rules and regulations in
10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in
the license amendment.

Notice of Consideration of Issuance of
Amendment to Facility Operating
License and Opportunity for a Hearing
in connection with this action was
published in the Federal Register on
December 27, 2001 (66 FR 66945). No
request for a hearing or petition for
leave to intervene was filed following
this notice.

The Commission has prepared an
Environmental Assessment related to
the action and has determined not to
prepare an environmental impact
statement. Based upon the
environmental assessment, the
Commission has concluded that the
issuance of the amendment will not
have a significant effect on the quality
of the human environment (67 FR
20176, published April 24, 2002).

Further details with respect to the
action see (1) the application for
amendment dated December 19, 2000,
as supplemented by letters dated May
30, June 20, 26 (two letters), 27, and 28,
July 3 and 24 (two letters), August 7, 13,
21, 23, and 30, September 14, October
1, 12 (two letters), 17, 30 (two letters),
and 31, November 9, 16 (three letters),
and 17, and December 5, 6 (two letters),
10, and 20, 2001, and January 14, 15,
and 31, February 7 (two letters), and
March 1, 2002, (2) Amendment No. 244
to License No. NFP–6, (3) the
Commission’s related Safety Evaluation,
and (4) the Commission’s
Environmental Assessment. Documents
may be examined, and/or copied for a
fee, at the NRC’s Public Document
Room, located at One White Flint North,
11555 Rockville Pike (first floor),
Rockville, Maryland. Publicly available
records will be accessible electronically
from the Agencywide Documents
Access and Management Systems
(ADAMS) Public Electronic Reading
Room on the internet at the NRC Web
site, http://www.nrc.gov/NRC/ADAMS/
index.html. Persons who do not have
access to ADAMS or who encounter
problems in accessing the documents
located in ADAMS, should contract the
NRC Public Document Room Reference
staff by telephone at 1–800–397–4209,
301–415–4737 or by e-mail to
pdr@nrc.gov.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 24th day
of April 2002.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Thomas W. Alexion,
Project Directorate IV, Project Manager,
Section 1, Division of Licensing Project
Management, Office of Nuclear Reactor
Regulation.
[FR Doc. 02–10589 Filed 4–29–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Biweekly Notice; Applications and
Amendments to Facility Operating
Licenses Involving No Significant
Hazards Considerations

I. Background
Pursuant to Public Law 97–415, the

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
(the Commission or NRC staff) is
publishing this regular biweekly notice.
Public Law 97–415 revised section 189
of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as
amended (the Act), to require the
Commission to publish notice of any
amendments issued, or proposed to be
issued, under a new provision of section
189 of the Act. This provision grants the
Commission the authority to issue and
make immediately effective any
amendment to an operating license
upon a determination by the
Commission that such amendment
involves no significant hazards
consideration, notwithstanding the
pendency before the Commission of a
request for a hearing from any person.

This biweekly notice includes all
notices of amendments issued, or
proposed to be issued from April 5,
2002 through April 18, 2002. The last
biweekly notice was published on April
16, 2002 (67 FR 18641).

Notice of Consideration of Issuance of
Amendments to Facility Operating
Licenses, Proposed No Significant
Hazards Consideration Determination,
and Opportunity for a Hearing

The Commission has made a
proposed determination that the
following amendment requests involve
no significant hazards consideration.
Under the Commission’s regulations in
10 CFR 50.92, this means that operation
of the facility in accordance with the
proposed amendment would not (1)
involve a significant increase in the
probability or consequences of an
accident previously evaluated; or (2)
create the possibility of a new or
different kind of accident from any
accident previously evaluated; or (3)
involve a significant reduction in a
margin of safety. The basis for this
proposed determination for each
amendment request is shown below.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 21:23 Apr 29, 2002 Jkt 197001 PO 00000 Frm 00076 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\30APN1.SGM pfrm04 PsN: 30APN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-18T21:04:57-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




